Docket No. ER13–414, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–478, East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

Docket No. ER13–708, Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

Dated: January 28, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-02239 Filed 2-1-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commissioner and Staff Attendance at North American Electric Reliability Corporation Meetings

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of the Commission and/or Commission staff may attend the following meetings:

North American Electric Reliability Corporation, Member Representatives Committee and Board of Trustees Meetings, Board of Trustees Compliance Committee, Corporate Governance and Human Resources Committee, and Standards Oversight and Technology Committee Meetings.

Hotel del Coronado, 1500 Orange Avenue, Coronado, CA, 92118.

Feb. 6 (7:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.) and Feb. 7 (8:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m.), 2013.

Further information regarding these meetings may be found at: http://www.nerc.com/calendar.php.

The discussions at the meetings, which are open to the public, may address matters at issue in the following Commission proceedings:

Docket No. RC11-5, North American **Electric Reliability Corporation** Docket No. RC11-6, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RR08-4, North American **Electric Reliability Corporation** Docket No. RR13-1, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RD09-11, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RD10-2, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RD12-3, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RD12-5, North American **Electric Reliability Corporation** Docket No. RD13-1, Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. v. Western Electric Coordinating Council and North

American Electric Reliability

Corporation

Docket No. RD13–2, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. RD13–3, North American Electric Reliability Corporation Docket No. EL13–22, PacifiCorp v. Western Electricity Coordinating Council and Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

For further information, please contact Jonathan First, 202–502–8529, or *jonathan.first@ferc.gov*.

Dated: January 24, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–02249 Filed 2–1–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL13-42-000]

Cargill Power Markets, LLC v. NV Energy, Inc., Notice of Complaint

Take notice that on January 18, 2013, pursuant to Rule 206 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission** (Commission), 18 CFR 385.206 (2012) and section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824(e) (2006), Cargill Power Markets, LLC (Complainant or CPM) filed a formal complaint against NV Energy, Inc. (Respondent or NVE), alleging that NVE is engaging in unjust, unreasonable, and unduly discriminatory and/or preferential behavior that is in violation of section 206 of the FPA; through the manner in which NVE has processed CPM's Transmission Service Request, as more fully described in the complaint.

The Complainant certifies that a copies of the complaint were served on the contacts for the Respondents as listed in the Commission's list of Corporate Officials.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. The Respondent's answer and all interventions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. The Respondent's answer, motions to intervene, and protests must be served on the Complainants.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on February 7, 2013.

Dated: January 24, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013-02248 Filed 2-1-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER13-773-000]

CCI Roseton LLC; Supplemental Notice That Initial Market-Based Rate Filing Includes Request for Blanket Section 204 Authorization

This is a supplemental notice in the above-referenced proceeding, of CCI Roseton LLC's application for market-based rate authority, with an accompanying rate schedule, noting that such application includes a request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and assumptions of liability.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest should file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Anyone filing a motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.

Notice is hereby given that the deadline for filing protests with regard to the applicant's request for blanket authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of future issuances of securities and